## [Ingraham, Mary Parker]

## MRS. F. B. INGRAHAM

Mrs. Frank B. Ingraham, 76, of Canandaigua, formerly of West Hollow, died on Wednesday, December 28, 1938, at the home of her niece, Mrs. Robert Morrow, on the Bristol Valley road, where Mr. and Mrs. Ingraham were spending the winter.

Mary Parker was a daughter of the late William and Rowena Johnson Parker, and was born in West Hollow, town of South Bristol, on January 12, 1862. On January 12, 1882, she was united in marriage with Frank B. Ingraham, who survives.

Mr. and Mrs. Ingraham resided on their farm in West Hollow until about ten years ago, when they purchased a residence in Canandaigua and moved thereto. She was a member of the W.C.T.U. and a charter member of the South Bristol Grange. She was president of the local W.C.T.U. for many years, and for thirty-three years was treasurer of the Ontario County W.C.T.U.

Besides her husband, she leaves two brothers, Lafayette Parker of West Hollow, and Bert Parker of Naples; and a sister, Mrs. John P. Coons, of West Hollow.

Services will be held at 2 p.m. on Friday from the home of Mr. and Mrs. Robert Morrow, known as the Covert place, on the Bristol Valley road, The Rev. H. [Harry] M. Wright, of Baptist Hill Universalist Church [in Bristol], will officiate. Burial will be made in Rose Ridge cemetery, in Naples.

The Naples Record, Naples NY, Wed. 28 Sep 1938

Transcribed on 27 Oct 2023 by Karen E. Dau of East Rochester, NY